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July 9, 2025 
 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
 
Re: First Half 2025 – SVE System Update 
 OH Randel #5 
 San Juan County, New Mexico 
 Hilcorp Energy Company 
 NMOCD Incident Number: NVF1602039091 
 
 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
Ensolum, LLC (Ensolum), on behalf of Hilcorp Energy Company (Hilcorp), presents this First Half 2025 
– SVE System Update report summarizing the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system performance at the 
OH Randel #5 natural gas production well (Site), located in Unit D of Section 10, Township 26 North, 
and Range 11 West in San Juan County, New Mexico (Figure 1). Specifically, this report summarizes 
Site activities performed in January, February, March, April, May, and June of 2025 to the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD). 
 
SVE SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS 

The current operation at the Site consists of two SVE systems, each with a dedicated blower, knockout 
tank, and control panel. The original SVE system (“SVE Skid 1”) was installed at the Site in 2016 by 
XTO Energy (the previous owner and operator of the Site) and subsequently upgraded by Hilcorp 
in 2019. This SVE system consists of a 2 horsepower Atlantic Blower AB-301 blower capable of 
producing 110 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) of flow and 72 inches of water column (IWC) 
vacuum. A second SVE system (“SVE Skid 2”) was installed at the Site and became operational on 
March 11, 2022, in order to more efficiently address residual soil impacts at the Site. Specifically, the 
new system was built with a 3.4 horsepower Republic Manufacturing HRC501 blower capable of 
producing 221 scfm of flow and 72 IWC vacuum. When operated concurrently, the two SVE systems 
are able to induce the necessary flow and vacuum on all SVE wells at the Site simultaneously without 
the need to cycle extraction on subsets of wells.  
 
SVE wells are located and screened in the “Secondary” and “Tertiary” Source Zones, as identified in the 
WSP USA Inc. Site Summary Report, dated October 1, 2021. Once the new SVE Skid 2 was installed 
at the Site, new manifolds were constructed so SVE Skid 1 operated wells located in the Secondary 
Source Zone (SVE-5, SVE-8, and SVE-9) and Tertiary Zone (SVE-7, SVE-10, and SVE-12). SVE Skid 2 
operated wells located in the Tertiary Source Zone (SVE-13, SVE-14, SVE-15, SVE-16, SVE-17, SVE-
18, SVE-19, SVE-20, SVE-21, and SVE-22). SVE wells SVE-6 and SVE-11 are screened at depths 
shallower than the remaining soil impacts at the Site and have been turned off in order for the SVE 
system to induce a higher flow and vacuum on the remaining open wells. However, in the first quarter 
of 2024, the number of wells operating on each of the two skids were balanced and wells SVE-5,  
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SVE-7, SVE-8, SVE-9, SVE-10, and SVE-12 were taken offline. The SVE well locations are shown on 
Figure 2. 
 
FIRST HALF 2025 ACTIVITIES 

During the first half of 2025, Ensolum and Hilcorp personnel performed bi-weekly operation and 
maintenance (O&M) visits to verify the system was operating as designed and to perform any required 
maintenance. Field notes taken during O&M visits are presented in Appendix A.  
 
Between December 16, 2024, and June 24, 2025, SVE Skid 1 operated for 4,494 hours with a runtime 
efficiency of 100.0 percent (%) and Skid 2 operated for 4,552 hours with a runtime efficiency of 99.8%. 
Table 1 presents the SVE system operational hours and percentage runtime. Appendix B presents 
photographs of the runtime meter for calculating the first half of 2025 runtime efficiency. 
 
Vapor samples were collected quarterly from sample ports located between the SVE piping manifold 
and the SVE blower using a high vacuum air sampler. Prior to collection, the vapor samples were field 
screened with a photoionization detector (PID) for organic vapor monitoring (OVM). The first half of 2025 
vapor samples were collected from both SVE skids on February 8 and May 19, 2025. The vapor samples 
were collected directly into two 1-Liter Tedlar® bags and submitted to Eurofins Environment Testing  in 
Albuquerque, New Mexico for analysis of total volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (TVPH – also known as 
total petroleum hydrocarbons – gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO)) following United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015D, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) following 
EPA Method 8260B, and fixed gas analysis of oxygen and carbon dioxide following Gas Processors 
Association (GPA) Method 2261. Table 2 presents a summary of analytical data collected during the 
first half of 2025 sampling events and from historical sampling events, with the full laboratory analytical 
reports included as Appendix C. 
 
Vapor sample data and measured stack flow rates are used to estimate total mass recovered and 
estimated total emissions generated by the SVE systems (Tables 3 and 4). Based on these estimates, 
a total of 780,665 pounds (390 tons) of TVPH have been removed by the systems to date.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Monthly O&M visits, at a minimum, will continue to be performed by Ensolum and/or Hilcorp personnel 
to verify the SVE systems are operating within normal working ranges (i.e., temperature, pressure, and 
vacuum). Deviations from regular operations will be noted on field logs and included in the following 
semiannual report, per the conditions issued by the NMOCD on April 9, 2024. Hilcorp will continue 
operating the SVE systems until asymptotic mass removal rates are observed. At that time, an evaluation 
of residual petroleum hydrocarbons will be assessed and further recommendations for remedial actions, 
if any, will be provided to NMOCD. 
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide this report to the NMOCD. If you should have any questions 
or comments regarding this report, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
Ensolum, LLC 

 
 
 
Stuart Hyde, LG (licensed in WY, WA & TX)  Daniel R. Moir, PG (licensed in WY & TX) 
Senior Managing Geologist    Senior Managing Geologist  
(970) 903-1607     (303) 887-2946    
shyde@ensolum.com     dmoir@ensolum.com 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Figure 1 Site Location Map 
Figure 2 SVE System Layout 
 
Table 1  Soil Vapor Extraction System Runtime Calculations 
Table 2  Soil Vapor Extraction System Emissions Analytical Results 
Table 3  Soil Vapor Extraction System Mass Removal and Emissions – Skid 1 
Table 4  Soil Vapor Extraction System Mass Removal and Emissions – Skid 2 
 
Appendix A  Field Notes 
Appendix B  Project Photographs 
Appendix C Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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FIGURE
SITE LOCATION MAP

LEGEND:
Site Outline

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY
OH RANDEL #5

NWNW SEC 10 T26N R11W, San Juan County, New Mexico 
36.506504° N, 107.996993° W

PROJECT NUMBER: 07A1988025
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FIGURE

SVE System Layout

NWNW SEC 10 T26N R11W, San Juan County, New Mexico
36.506504° N, 107.996993° W

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY
OH RANDEL #5

!.

!.
!.

!.

!.

!.
!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.!.!.!.SVE-1
Screen:
10'-20' SVE-2

Screen:
2'-12'

SVE9/BH-16
Screen: 15'-25'

SVE-3 Screen: 10'-20'

SVE-4/BH-9
Screen:
6'-16'

SVE-8/BH15
Screen:
15'-25'

SVE-5/HA-5
Screen: 10'-20'

SVE13&14/BH-31 Screen:
35'-50'

& 65'-80'

SVE-7/BH-13
Screen:
30'-40'

SVE-6/BH-6
Screen: 8'-18'

SVE-15&16/BH-37 Screen:
35'-50' & 65'-80'

SVE-12/BH-22
Screen:
30'-40'

SVE-20
Screen:
60'-80'

SVE-21
Screen:
30'-50'

SVE-18
Screen:
60'-80'

SVE-10/BH-20
Screen:
30'-40'

SVE-17/BH-34
Screen:
48'-58'

SVE-19
Screen:
60'-80'

SVE-11/BH-21
Screen: 15'-30'

SVE-22
Screen:
30'-50'

Legend

Release Location

!.
Soil Vapor Extraction
(SVE) Well
Secondary Source Zone
Tertiary Source Zone

0 25 5012.5
Feet

¥



Tables 



Date
Total Operational 

Hours
Delta Hours

Available Runtime 
Days

Percent Runtime

12/16/2024 55,073.97 -- -- --
6/24/2025 59,567.83 4,494 187 100.0%

Date
Total Operational 

Hours
Delta Hours

Available Runtime 
Days

Percent Runtime

12/16/2024 23,603.3 -- -- --
6/24/2025 28,155.2 4,552 190 99.8%

TABLE 1
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM RUNTIME CALCULATIONS

OH Randel #5
Hilcorp Energy Company

San Juan County, New Mexico

SVE Skid 1 - Original System Runtime Operation

SVE Skid 2 - New System Runtime Operation
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Date
PID

(ppm)
Benzene

(µg/L)
Toluene
(µg/L)

Ethylbenzene
(µg/L)

Total Xylenes
(µg/L)

TVPH/GRO
(µg/L)

Oxygen
(%)

Carbon Dioxide
(%)

8/11/2016 4,072 160 1,700 61 500 46,000 -- --
8/17/2018 719 130 230 10 110 8,900 -- --
6/28/2019 1,257 7,200 15,000 360 3,000 460,000 -- --
12/16/2019 1,685 1,800 4,400 83 660 170,000 -- --
3/10/2020 897 1,700 3,300 89 700 130,000 -- --
4/30/2020 1,853 2,440 4,737 128 1,005 186,592 -- --

6/24/2020 (1) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
11/10/2020 1,385 320 1,100 43 380 43,000 21.45% 0.35%
2/10/2021 865 360 950 35 250 32,000 -- --
6/11/2021 400 170 390 11 110 18,000 22.05% 0.15%
9/29/2021 505 99 190 7.0 55 8,200 -- --
12/15/2021 1,163 130 290 6.9 62 37,137 22.21% 0.092%
3/21/2022 274 6.5 23 0.98 11 550 22.38% 0.041%
6/17/2022 88 5.5 19 0.69 7.0 650 21.83% 0.060%
9/22/2022 55 9.0 42 1.9 20 670 21.84% 0.10%
12/7/2022 28 5.2 34 1.5 15 480 21.92% 0.05%
3/10/2023 87 2.5 8.2 <1.0 4.2 260 21.85% 0.06%
6/23/2023 290 4.8 31 2.0 24 670 21.82% 0.07%
8/21/2023 92 22 63 3.1 31 1,900 21.54% 0.13%
11/21/2023 235 2.6 9.6 <0.50 4.8 380 21.61% 0.12%
3/4/2024 1,897 330 600 45 350 43,000 20.65% 0.73%
6/11/2024 1,783 270 880 E 23 200 30,000 20.98% 0.70%
9/16/2024 1,316 1,500 3,300 140 1,100 15,000 18.79% 0.63%
11/18/2024 1,721 160 430 22 89 16,000 21.43% 0.46%
2/8/2025 -- 76 190 8.3 73 8,600 21.50% 0.30%
5/19/2025 1,229 87 240 7.2 59 16,000 21.62% 0.33%

Date
PID

(ppm)
Benzene

(µg/L)
Toluene
(µg/L)

Ethylbenzene
(µg/L)

Total Xylenes
(µg/L)

TVPH
(µg/L)

Oxygen
(%)

Carbon Dioxide
(%)

3/21/2022 1,354 310 510 13 120 35,000 21.81% 0.31%
6/17/2022 1,058 200 410 <10 66 33,000 21.27% 0.39%
9/8/2022 1,258 479 1,190 26 1,041 31,900 20.10% 0.50%
12/7/2022 918 230 370 9.1 65 18,000 21.53% 0.36%
3/10/2023 1,790 140 230 7.5 60 12,000 21.71% 0.17%
6/23/2023 1,450 160 430 12 100 18,000 21.29% 0.39%
8/21/2023 1,477 180 400 9.6 78 15,000 21.00% 0.40%
11/21/2023 1,352 160 420 9.5 72 15,000 21.21% 0.35%
3/4/2024 605 39 100 <5.0 18 3,400 21.82% 0.11%
6/11/2024 403 20 63 <5.0 14 2,000 21.27% 0.12%
9/16/2024 354 390 820 44 400 3,900 19.51% 0.15%
11/18/2024 841 48 140 <5.0 25 4,900 21.75% 0.15%
2/8/2025 -- 29 84 <5.0 18 2,900 21.92% 0.12%
5/19/2025 415 26 69 <5.0 14 4,700 21.90% 0.13%

Notes:

(1) - blower not operational for sampling in May and June 2020

GRO: gasoline range organics

µg/L: microgram per liter

PID: photoionization detector

ppm: parts per million

TVPH: total volatile petroleum hydrocarbons

%: percent

--: not sampled/analyzed

< : gray indicates result less than the stated laboratory reporting limit (RL)

   E: result exceeded calibration range

TABLE 2
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM EMISSIONS ANALYTICAL RESULTS

OH Randel #5
Hilcorp Energy Company

San Juan County, New Mexico

SVE Skid 1 - Original System Analytical Results

SVE Skid 2 - New System Analytical Results

Ensolum  1 of 1



Date
PID

(ppm)
Benzene

(µg/L)
Toluene
(µg/L)

Ethylbenzene
(µg/L)

Total Xylenes
(µg/L)

TVPH
(µg/L)

8/11/2016 4,072 160 1,700 61 500 46,000
8/17/2018 719 130 230 10 110 8,900
12/16/2019 1,902 1,800 4,400 83 660 170,000
3/10/2020 897 1,700 3,300 89 700 130,000
4/30/2020 1,853 2,440 4,737 128 1,005 186,592

6/24/2020(1)

11/10/2021 1,385 320 1,100 43 380 43,000
2/10/2021 865 360 950 35 250 32,000
6/11/2021 400 170 390 11 110 18,000
9/29/2021 505 99 190 7.0 55 8,200
12/15/2021 1,163 130 290 6.9 62 37,137
3/21/2022 274 6.5 23 1.0 11 550
6/17/2022 88 5.5 19 0.7 7.0 650
9/22/2022 55 9.0 42 1.9 20 670
12/7/2022 28 5.2 34 1.5 15 480
3/10/2023 87 2.5 8.2 1.0 4.2 260
6/23/2023 290 4.8 31 2.0 24 670
8/21/2023 92 22 63 3.1 31 1,900
11/21/2023 235 2.6 9.6 0.50 4.8 380

3/4/2024 1,897 330 600 45 350 43,000
6/11/2024(2) 1,783 270 880 23 200 30,000
9/16/2024 1,316 1,500 3,300 140 1,100 15,000
11/18/2024 1,721 160 430 22 89 16,000
2/8/2025 -- 76 190 8.3 73 8,600

5/19/2025 1,229 87 240 7 59 16,000

Average 994 408 965 30 243 33,916

Date
Flow Rate

(cfm)

Total System 
Flow
(cf)

Delta Flow
(cf)

Benzene
(lb/hr)

Toluene
(lb/hr)

Ethylbenzene
(lb/hr)

Total Xylenes
(lb/hr)

TVPH
(lb/hr)

8/11/2016 105 31,500 31,500 0.063 0.67 0.024 0.20 18
8/17/2018 100 59,647,500 59,616,000 0.054 0.36 0.013 0.11 10
12/16/2019 110 109,635,900 49,988,400 0.40 0.95 0.019 0.16 37
3/10/2020 110 121,707,300 12,071,400 0.72 1.6 0.035 0.28 62

4/30/2020 (1) 105 130,917,900 9,210,600 0.81 1.6 0.043 0.33 62
6/24/2020 (1)

11/10/2021 105 130,917,900 0 0 0 0 0 0
2/10/2021 92 143,580,780 12,662,880 0.12 0.35 0.013 0.11 13
6/11/2021 90 158,657,580 15,076,800 0.0892 0.2255 0.00774 0.0606 8.4
9/29/2021 69 168,249,960 9,592,380 0.0347 0.0748 0.00232 0.0213 3.4
12/15/2021 90 178,207,560 9,957,600 0.0385 0.0808 0.00234 0.0197 7.6
3/16/2022 70 187,343,904 9,136,344 0.0179 0.0410 0.00103 0.0096 4.9
6/17/2022 70 196,703,520 9,359,616 0.0016 0.0055 0.00022 0.0024 0.2
9/21/2022 65 205,627,890 8,924,370 0.0018 0.0074 0.00031 0.0033 0.2
12/7/2022 70 213,411,456 7,783,566 0.0019 0.0099 0.00045 0.0046 0.2
3/10/2023 73 223,160,241 9,748,785 0.0011 0.0058 0.00034 0.0026 0.1
6/23/2023 60 231,228,093 8,067,852 0.0008 0.0044 0.00034 0.0032 0.1
8/21/2023 62 236,382,227 5,154,134 0.0031 0.0109 0.00059 0.0064 0.3
11/21/2023 50 242,847,707 6,465,480 0.0023 0.0068 0.00034 0.0033 0.2
3/4/2024 (3) 24 246,402,333 3,554,626 0.0149 0.0274 0.00204 0.0159 1.9
6/11/2024 (3) 24 249,670,370 3,268,037 0.0269 0.0664 0.00305 0.0247 3.3
9/16/2024 31 253,412,113 3,741,743 0.1026 0.2423 0.00945 0.0754 2.6
11/18/2024 43 256,188,348 2,776,235 0.1335 0.2999 0.01303 0.0956 2.5
2/8/2025 52 262,207,546 6,019,198 0.0229 0.0603 0.00295 0.0158 2.4
5/19/2025 46 268,726,334 6,518,789 0.0140 0.0370 0.00133 0.0114 2.1

0.11 0.28 0.0082 0.065 10

Date
Total SVE 

System Hours
Delta Hours

Benzene
(pounds)

Toluene
(pounds)

Ethylbenzene
(pounds)

Total Xylenes
(pounds)

TVPH
(pounds)

TVPH
(tons)

8/11/2016 5 5 0.31 3.3 0.12 1.0 90 0.045
8/17/2018 9,941 9,936 539 3,586 132 1,133 102,008 51
12/16/2019 17,515 7,574 3,007 7,214 145 1,200 278,728 139
3/10/2020 19,344 1,829 1,317 2,897 65 512 112,870 56
4/30/2020 20,806 1,462 1,188 2,307 62 489 90,884 45

6/24/2020 (1)

11/10/2021 20,806 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2/10/2021 23,100 2,294 268 809 31 249 29,600 15
6/11/2021 25,892 2,792 249 630 22 169 23,495 12
9/29/2021 28,209 2,317 80 173 5.4 49 7,833 3.9
12/15/2021 30,053 1,844 71 149 4.3 36 14,070 7.0
3/16/2022 32,228 2,175 39 89 2.2 21 10,732 5.4
6/17/2022 34,457 2,228 3.5 12 0.49 5.3 350 0.18
9/21/2022 36,745 2,288 4.0 17 0.72 7.5 367 0.18
12/7/2022 38,598 1,853 3.4 18 0.82 8.5 279 0.14
3/10/2023 40,824 2,226 2.3 13 0.76 5.8 225 0.11
6/23/2023 43,065 2,241 1.8 10 0.75 7.1 234 0.12
8/21/2023 44,451 1,386 4.3 15 0.82 8.8 413 0.21
11/21/2023 46,606 2,155 5.0 15 0.73 7.2 459 0.23
3/4/2024 49,074 2,468 36.8 68 5.04 39.3 4,806 2.40
6/11/2024 51,344 2,269 61.1 151 6.93 56.0 7,436 3.72
9/16/2024 53,355 2,012 206.4 487 19.01 151.6 5,248 2.62
11/18/2024 54,432 1,076 143.6 323 14.02 102.9 2,682 1.34
2/8/2025 56,361 1,929 44.3 116 5.68 30.4 4,615 2.31
5/19/2025 58,723 2,362 33.1 87 3.15 26.8 4,998 2.50

7,309 19,190 527 4,317 702,423 351

Notes:

(1): blower not operational for sampling in May and June 2020 --: not sampled
(2): toluene result exceeded calibration range PID: photoionization detector
(3): flow rate estimated based on previous data following reconfiguration ppm: parts per million

cf: cubic feet TVPH: total volatile petroleum hydrocarbons

cfm: cubic feet per minute gray:  Indicates result less than the stated laboratory reporting limit (RL); RL used for calculating emissions.

µg/L: micrograms per liter

lb/hr: pounds per hour

Blower Not Operational

Blower Not Operational

Blower Not Operational

Total Mass Recovery to Date

TABLE 3
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM MASS REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS - SKID 1

OH Randel #5
Hilcorp Energy Company

San Juan County, New Mexico

Laboratory Analysis

Vapor Extraction Summary

Average

Mass Recovery

Ensolum 1 of 1



Date
PID

(ppm)
Benzene

(µg/L)
Toluene

(µg/L)
Ethylbenzene

(µg/L)
Total Xylenes

(µg/L)
TVPH
(µg/L)

3/21/2022 1,354 310 510 13 120 35,000
6/17/2022 1,058 200 410 10 66 33,000
9/8/2022 1,258 479 1,190 26 1,041 31,900

12/7/2022 918 230 370 9.0 65 18,000
3/10/2023 1,790 140 230 7.5 60 12,000
6/23/2023 1,450 160 430 12 100 18,000
8/21/2023 1,477 180 400 9.6 78 15,000
11/21/2023 1,352 160 420 9.5 72 15,000

3/4/2024 605 39 100 5.0 18 3,400
6/11/2024 403 20 63 5.0 14 2,000
9/16/2024 354 390 820 44 400 3,900
11/18/2024 841 48 140 5.0 25 4,900

2/8/2025 -- 29 84 5.0 18 2,900
5/19/2025 415 26 69 <5.0 14 4,700

Average 1,021 172 374 12 149 14,264

Date
Flow Rate

(cfm)

Total System 
Flow
(cf)

Delta Flow
(cf)

Benzene
(lb/hr)

Toluene
(lb/hr)

Ethylbenzene
(lb/hr)

Total Xylenes
(lb/hr)

TVPH
(lb/hr)

3/16/2022 70 499,800 499,800 0.081 0.134 0.0034 0.031 9.2
6/17/2022 60 8,533,560 8,033,760 0.057 0.103 0.0026 0.021 7.6
9/8/2022 56 15,138,648 6,605,088 0.071 0.168 0.0038 0.116 6.8

12/7/2022 (1) 56 22,499,736 7,361,088 0.074 0.163 0.0037 0.116 5.2
3/10/2023 58 30,214,896 7,715,160 0.040 0.065 0.0018 0.014 3.3
6/23/2023 64 37,670,256 7,455,360 0.036 0.079 0.0023 0.019 3.6
8/21/2023 51 42,004,746 4,334,490 0.032 0.079 0.0021 0.017 3.1
11/21/2023 52 48,892,458 6,887,712 0.033 0.080 0.0019 0.015 2.9
3/4/2024 (2) 43 55,189,464 6,297,006 0.016 0.042 0.0012 0.007 1.5
6/11/2024 (2) 43 61,302,774 6,113,310 0.005 0.013 0.0008 0.003 0.4
9/16/2024 48 67,983,222 6,680,448 0.037 0.079 0.0044 0.037 0.5
11/18/2024 44 71,982,822 3,999,600 0.036 0.079 0.0040 0.035 0.7

2/8/2025 44 77,165,142 5,182,320 0.006 0.018 0.0008 0.004 0.6
5/19/2025 50 85,640,742 8,475,600 0.005 0.014 0.0009 0.003 0.7

0.038 0.08 0.0024 0.031 3.3

Date
Total SVE 

System Hours
Delta Hours

Benzene
(pounds)

Toluene
(pounds)

Ethylbenzene
(pounds)

Total Xylenes
(pounds)

TVPH
(pounds)

TVPH
(tons)

3/16/2022 119 119 10 16 0.41 3.7 1,090 0.55
6/17/2022 2,351 2,232 128 230 5.8 47 17,027 8.5
9/8/2022 4,316 1,966 140 329 7.4 228 13,361 6.7

12/7/2022 (1) 6,507 2,191 163 358 8.0 254 11,448 5.7
3/10/2023 8,724 2,217 89 144 4.0 30 7,214 3.6
6/23/2023 10,666 1,942 70 153 4.5 37 6,971 3.5
8/21/2023 12,082 1,417 46 112 2.9 24 4,458 2.2
11/21/2023 14,290 2,208 73 176 4.1 32 6,440 3.2

3/4/2024 16,731 2,441 39 102 2.8 18 3,611 1.8
6/11/2024 19,100 2,370 11 31 1.9 6 1,029 0.5
9/16/2024 21,420 2,320 85 184 10.2 86 1,228 0.6
11/18/2024 22,935 1,515 55 120 6.1 53 1,097 0.5

2/8/2025 24,898 1,963 12 36 1.6 7 1,260 0.6
5/19/2025 27,723 2,825 15 40 2.6 8 2,008 1.0

935 2,033 62 834 78,242 39

Notes:

(1): rotameter float frozen in place, flow rate based on 11/16/2022 site visit flow rate and similar applied vacuum recorded during 11/16/2022 and 12/7/2022 site visits

(2): flow rate  estimated based on previous data following reconfiguration

cf: cubic feet

cfm: cubic feet per minute

µg/L: micrograms per liter

lb/hr: pounds per hour

Total Mass Recovery to Date

TABLE 4
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM MASS REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS - SKID 2

OH Randel #5
Hilcorp Energy Company

San Juan County, New Mexico

Laboratory Analysis

Vapor Extraction Summary

Average

Mass Recovery

Ensolum 1 of 2



PID: photoionization detector

ppm: parts per million

TVPH: total volatile petroleum hydrocarbons

gray:  indicates result less than the stated laboratory reporting limit (RL); RL used for calculating emissions.

Ensolum 2 of 2
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Photograph 1 
 
Runtime meter taken on December 16, 
